

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE
BLIND OF TEXAS AND ARMS OF HOPE,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS,
A Municipal Corporation,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLY SHACKELFORD
JEFFREY C. MATEER
HIRAM S. SASSER III
DAVID J. HACKER
TIFFANY DUNKIN
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway,
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075

BENNETT RAWICKI
HILGERS GRABEN PLLC
7859 Walnut Hill Lane,
Suite 335
Dallas, TX 75230

Counsel for Petitioners

KAREN DONNELLY
Counsel of Record
ERROL COPILEVITZ
COPILEVITZ, LAM
& RANEY, P.C.
310 West 20th Street,
Suite 300
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 472-9000
kdonnelly@clrkc.com

333938



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE5
A. The Petitioners’ charitable donation-box programs5
B. The challenged Arlington Ordinance7
C. Arlington’s mischaracterization of the ban11
D. The proceedings below.....	.12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. THE STANDARD-OF-REVIEW QUESTION MERITS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	15
A. The Holding Below Conflicts With This Court's Precedent Requiring The Most Exacting Scrutiny For Laws Regulating The Solicitation Of Charitable And Religious Contributions	15
B. The Decision Below Deepens An Entrenched Circuit Split Regarding Standard Of Review	19
1. The Sixth Circuit versus the Ninth Circuit and post- <i>Reagan</i> Fifth Circuit	20
2. The Sixth Circuit got it right	25
II. THE NARROW-TAILORING ISSUE MERITS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	26
A. The Fifth Circuit Eviscerated The Narrow-Tailoring Prong Of Intermediate Scrutiny, Violating <i>McCullen</i>	26

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Fifth Circuit Improperly Extended <i>Vincent</i>	29
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	33
A. The Issues Are Important	33
B. The Issues Are Recurring	35
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 17, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION, FILED SEPTEMBER 9, 2022.	29a
APPENDIX C — ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 16, 2024.	69a
APPENDIX D — ARLINGTON ORDINANCES 16-020 (041216) AND 18-044 (082118)	71a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021).....	24
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	13, 22, 23, 24, 25, 34, 37
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	3, 31
<i>Kissel v. Seagull</i> , 552 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D. Conn. 2021).....	21
<i>Linc-Drop, Inc. v. City of Lincoln</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Neb. 2014).....	19
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) . . .	1, 2, 4, 14, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	3, 14, 15, 29, 30, 31, 37
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	16
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	19
<i>National Federation of the Blind of Texas v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011).....	1, 19, 22
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Arlington, Texas</i> , 109 F.4th 728 (5th Cir. 2024).....	36
<i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns</i> , 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015).....	1, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Planet Aid v. Ypsilanti Twp.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 683 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	36
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> , 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	24, 25, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	16
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	16, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Schneider v. State,</i> 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	18
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	16, 17, 20, 26
<i>State v. TVI,</i> 1 Wn.3d 118 (Wash. 2023)	21, 22
<i>Thomas v. Collins,</i> 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	16, 17, 24
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama,</i> 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	18, 26, 33
<i>U'SAgain, LLC v. City of L.A.,</i> No. CV 24-6210-CBM-BFMx, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161797 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 9, 2024)	35, 36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	4, 13, 26, 30, 34
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 3, 5, 8, 12, 13, 16, 18, 22, 25, 33-35
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
Statutes and Other Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)	34
01-000-150 Miss. Code R. § 2.08(A)(2)	35
2 Chronicles 24:8	31
City of Marietta, Georgia, Zoning Ordinance, Div. 710, at p. 6, § 710.07(A)	36
Town of West Warwick, Ordinance No. 2019-9 § 10-188(d)(1)(a)-(c)	36
“A Donation Box Stolen,” The Philadelphia Record (July 3, 1889)	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cal. A.B. 488.	34
“Charity Box Opened,” The Clinton Morning Age (Mar. 16, 1895)	32
“Couldn’t Feel at Home,” The Kentucky New Era (Mar. 25, 1881)	33
Brian Kelly, <i>She Came, God Saw, She Conquered</i> , Catholicism.org (Aug. 5, 2017)	32
Lawrence Daily Journal (Apr. 24, 1890).....	32
Luke 21:1-4.....	31
Laura Mogil, <i>A History of Giving</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 6, 2007	5, 31
Ashley Williams, <i>In the Spirit of giving? What to know about the Salvation Army’s annual Red Kettle campaign</i> , USA Today, Dec. 7, 2022	32
